
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Monday, 12 September 2022 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Tuesday, 20 September 2022 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

 

Councillor Bye (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Loxton 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 6 July 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Draft Economic Strategy (Pages 7 - 53) 
 To consider the consultation draft of the revised Economic Strategy 

(Policy Framework Document) having regard to the attached 
questions and to make recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 
Note:  the following people have been invited to the meeting for this 
item: 

 Alan Denby, Divisional Director for Economy, Environment 
and Infrastructure 

 Carl Wyard, Economy and Enterprise Manager – TDA 

 Councillor Long, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration, Tourism and Housing 

 Matt Crabtree, Brixham Chamber of Trade and Commerce 



 

 Susie Colley, Torquay Chamber of Trade and Commerce 

 Sally Cope, Paignton Chamber of Trade and Commerce 

 Steve Reynolds, Torbay Business Forum 
 

6.   Grant Funded Programmes (Pages 54 - 57) 
 To review grant funded programmes as set out in the submitted 

document. 
 
Note:  the following people have been invited to the meeting for this 
item: 

 Alan Denby, Divisional Director for Economy, Environment 
and Infrastructure 

 Carl Wyard, Economy and Enterprise Manager – TDA 

 Councillor Long, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration, Tourism and Housing 

 
7.   Budget Monitoring Quarter 1 (Pages 58 - 82) 
 To consider the submitted budget monitoring report for Quarter 1 

2022/2023 and make recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 

8.   Highways Review (To Follow) 
 To consider and approve the report of the Highways Review Panel. 

 
 Meeting Attendance  

 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-
19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

6 July 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Johns, Kennedy and Loxton 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell and Morey) 

 

 
4. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Atiya-Alla. 
 

5. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 8 June 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

6. Climate Change Emergency Update  
 
Members considered the submitted report which provided an update on the 
Cabinet’s response to the Board’s recommendations following the review of 
Climate Change Emergency.  It was noted that the guidance document for 
developers on climate change had been drafted and training on climate change 
had also been given to members of the Planning Committee.  21 homes had 
benefited from the Heat Devon Scheme and approximately 50 homes would 
benefit from the Sustainable Heat Programme.  The Cabinet Member for 
Infrastructure, Environment and Culture, Councillor Morey, and the Service 
Manager – Strategy and Project Management Team, Adam Luscombe, responded 
to questions in respect of the following: 
 

 A lot of work was being carried out with the wider Devon area, what does 
our community want to do in Torbay and what ideas have arisen from the 
climate conversations. 

 Brixham have been protecting their sea grass, what was being done in 
other areas of Tor Bay to protect and improve our sea beds. 

 What was the ITrees concept. 

 What engagement was being carried out in the communities to speak to the 
people who do not come to the climate conversations or formal meetings. 

 Has consideration been given to replacing some of the grass areas which 
have not been cut with wildflowers to reduce the number of areas requiring 
cutting. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 6 July 2022 
 

 

 A new recycling fleet was ordered a while ago, have they all been received 
and what was the timescale for moving to electric vehicles. 

 A number of people in Torbay do not have access to the internet and 
schemes such as Cosy Devon need to be applied for online, what action 
and support was there for people who were not computer literate to ensure 
that eligible people have access to relevant grants. 

 How were we communicating grants and opportunities. 

 What progress has been made on the LCWIP (Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plans). 

 What support was available to help people on low incomes to insulate their 
homes. 

 Were libraries and GP surgeries being provided with leaflets raising 
awareness of climate change and available support. 

 
The Board requested that officers share the ideas arising from the climate 
conversations with the board and that a briefing note be circulated to all 
Councillors on the ITrees initiative. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Climate Emergency Officer and Divisional Director for Community and 
Customer Services be recommended to work with Cosy Devon to explore what 
support they provide to eligible people who do not have access to the internet to 
apply for grants through the Cosy Devon scheme to enable them access to these 
grants. 
 

7. Budget Monitoring Outturn 2021/2022  
 
The Board considered and noted the budget monitoring outturn report for 
2021/2022 which provided a high-level budget summary of the Council’s revenue 
and capital position, based on figures on 31 March 2022.  The report would be 
considered at the Cabinet meeting on 12 July 2022 and then be presented to the 
Council meeting on 21 July 2022 for final sign off.  The Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Cowell, and the Deputy Head 
of Finance, Sean Cremer, responded to the following questions: 
 

 What assurance can be given that SWISCo costs would not increase 
further in 2022/23. 

 What action was being taken to recruit and retain additional staff as there 
was still problems in some areas with waste collection and grass cutting. 

 How had the figures for Children’s Services changed since the budget was 
set. 

 What was the reason for the overspend in post and printing. 

 Had the Empty Homes Officer been appointed. 

 Was the Council meeting its legal requirements with Grant Thornton not yet 
signing off the Statement of Accounts. 

 Legal Services had a large overspend due to agency staff, do officers work 
together to share experiences and ideas on recruitment and retention. 

 Where did the money come from to cover the TORVISTA loss. 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 6 July 2022 
 

 

 Could future reports include an addition column so that they show the base 
budget plus any grants received during the year. 

 How the capital monitoring outturn report worked compared to the quarterly 
reports. 

 Were we paying an agency to undertake recruitment. 

 What was needed to ensure we could provide more affordable homes and 
ensure the success of TORVISTA. 

 How could officers predict future budgets with the uncertainty around 
increases in cost of living. 

 What action was being taken to address the huge deficit for the Higher 
Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant. 

 
Members requested a Councillor briefing be held prior to the next budget 
monitoring report being presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Board to raise 
awareness of the capital programme. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 6



 

 

  

 
 

 

Torbay Economic Growth Strategy  
July 2022 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 

 

 

 

  

Contents 

1 Introduction ................................................................................................................................. 4 

2 Vision  for 2030 ........................................................................................................................... 6 

3 The Council's approach to growth  ........................................................................................... 8 

4 The Torbay economic overview ........................................................................................... …10 

5 Working with our partners……………………………………………………………………………13 

6 Torbay's economic priorities………………………………………………………………………...15 

i) Supporting innovators, entrepreneurs and business owners…………………………………15  

ii) Building on our economic specialisms……………………………………………………………17 

iii)Helping our community to reach their economic potential……………………………………20 

iv) Maximising economic value of nature capital…………………………………………………..23 

7 Cross Cutting Themes………………………………………………………………………………...25 

i) Tackling the Climate Emergency  

8 Measuring economic outcomes……………………………………………………………………..27 

9 Implementing the Economic Growth Strategy……………………………………………………30 

 

Page 8



 

3 

Executive Summary 

Torbay faces an uncertain economic future. 

 

We have key issues which must be addressed if the prosperity of our people, our businesses and 

our places is to be secured. The most important of these relates to our people.  

 

Education, training and skills sit at the heart of a basket of challenges which we face, and together 

they represent the bigge
[...]
, FSB and members of the Torbay Business Forum to step up and 

proactively work with the Council to deliver this Economic Growth Strategy and raise Torbay’s 

profile nationally.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

15 

6 Torbay’s economic priorities  

The factors that influence Torbay’s economy are numerous. The following represents some of the 

key characteristics, assets and ‘influencing factors’ which impact our economy.  

We have identified 4 priority areas that through partnership working and taking a long term view 

we can make necessary interventions to support the local economy and its businesses. These 

priorities are underpinned by an action plan which sets out the initiatives which will take forward to 

enable growth across Torbay.  

Our priorities are: 

 Supporting innovators, entrepreneurs and business owners  

 Building on our economic specialisms 

 Helping our community and residents to reach their economic potential and build an inclusive 

economy 

 Maximising economic value of natural capital 

 

In addition, the Council recognises that addressing the Climate Emergency is a cross-cutting 

theme. The challenge is significant and will offer economic opportunities over the lifetime of the 

strategy. It will also impact all four of our priorities are impacted by new policy or approaches. 

impacted by new policy or approaches. 

i) Supporting Innovators, Entrepreneurs and Business Owners 

The Council will continue to encourage enterprise. We will work with local business networks and 

key businesses to ensure that the Torbay economy is successful. We will welcome entrepreneurs, 

innovators and social enterprises and will develop programmes and projects that will ensure that 

the economy offers the conditions for businesses to thrive.  

Why is this important to Torbay? 

 To raise GVA per worker 

 To attract new jobs 

 To encourage more full time and high-quality jobs 

 Improve living standards 

What challenges does T
[...]
rmation of Paignton town centre. The funding 

will allow us to deliver: 

Infrastructure improvements 

New homes in the town centre 

An improved cultural offer 

 

We will identify and deliver suitable regeneration in 

Brixham Town Centre. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 30



 

25 

7 Cross Cutting Themes 

The Economic Growth Strategy has identified tackling the Climate Emergency as a cross cutting 

theme. The Council has recognised the urgency of addressing the Climate emergency. The 

Economic Growth Strategy has identified contributions that can be made to support this objective. 

We recognise that these will evolve over the lifetime of the strategy and will report on new 

approaches as they come forward. 

i)Tackling the Climate Emergency  

Climate change and its repercussions is an acknowledged global problem. Torbay Council is 

committed to addressing the Climate Emergency as a key priority. In a special report of the Inter-

Governmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC), the United Nations highlights the need to take 

immediate action to limit the increase in average global temperatures to a 1.5°C threshold. Even 

an increase of half a degree beyond this will drastically worsen the risk of drought, floods, extreme 

heat and poverty. 

 

The challenge of climate change is a global issue, but everyone needs to play their part. This is 

why Torbay Council has declared a Climate Emergency. During 2018, Torbay emitted 503Kt of 

carbon emissions (BEIS Carbon Emission data 2005-2017. These figures show reductions from 

the 2010 data where Torbay emitted 6008kt. Across the Torbay area, transport is the major 

contributor to carbon emissions. The indicators reveal a positive start to reducing emissions, 

however, more needs to be achieved. Our approach to addressing the climate emergency is as 

follows:   

 

Why is this important to Torbay? 

 

 Climate Change is a global issue, and therefore at a local level Torbay needs t
[...]
ions) (Required)

Asian or Asian British

Black, Black British, Caribbean or African

Mixed or multiple ethnic groups

White

Prefer not to say

Torbay Economic Growth Strategy 2022 - 2030
Your Say Torbay

Page 4 of 4
Page 53



 

1 

 

 

Torquay Town Deal and Paignton Future 

High Street Briefing for Overview & 

Scrutiny Board 

 

Subject: Update on Torquay Town Deal & Paignton Future High Street Fund 

programmes 

Introduction 

As previously reported to Overview & Scrutiny the award of funding for Torquay through the Town 

Deal and Paignton through Future High Streets Fund means that the Council is working closely 

with a range of partners to take forward the development and subsequent delivery of these 

transformational investment programmes and the individual projects contained within.  

Progress of the projects and programmes are reported through to the Capital & Growth Board and 

the Town Deal & Future High Streets Fund steering group internally and to the Town Board for 

Torquay and currently to a meeting of community partners for Paignton. There is a proposal to 

move to a Town Board for Paignton as well. 

This report provides a summary update for Overview & Scrutiny of progress made in recent 

months. 

The previous report to Overview & Scrutiny flagged early indications of supply chain pressures 

which are expected to bring cost and time pressures to bear on the Town Deal & Future High 

Street projects. The cost of materials, supply chain, the extent of other available work across the 

South West and labour market issues are all making project delivery more difficult. The 

environment is becoming much more difficult with every passing week while the need for delivery 

locally becomes more acute. Officers are focused on how we can accelerate procurement to get 

schemes on site while also exploring other options to ensure that the outcomes the community 

wants to see can be delivered.  These issues are being experienced across the cou
[...]
ty partners over the loss of car parking, for instance through the planned 
demolition of Garfield Road car park, officers advice is that pausing work on the site to allow for 
the strategy to be developed will exacerbate the challenges around cost referred to earlier so this 
work will run concurrently to the development of options.  
 
Over the summer there has been further discussion with Lidl in respect of their ongoing occupation 
of the Victoria Centre and their intentions, the FHSF bid assumed that the Council would get this 
space back to support delivery of the scheme. 
 
Paignton Picture House 
 
Paignton Picture House Trust leading on project; programme is on track. 
 
Crossways 
 
Demolition is planned for Oct / Nov 22 (dependant on demolition contractor procurement). Since 
the last meeting Brownfield Land Release Fund grant of £1.4M has been applied for to cover the 
demolition costs.  
 
Final requirements review is being carried out to enable us to freeze the designs and allow for 
detailed costings to be generated. 
 
Coastal Defence Scheme 
 
Third phase of public consultation commenced 19th August and will run until 11th September. 
Following this consultation process the final preferred option will be identified and a date for the 
submission of the detailed planning application will be agreed. The key risks for the project will be 
project budget and programme. 

Page 57



 

 

Meeting: Overview & Scrutiny Board  Date: 14 September 2022 

Wards Affected:  All Wards  

Report Title:         Budget Monitoring 2022/23 – April – July 2022 Revenue Outturn Forecast 
& April to June 2022 Capital Outturn Forecast 
 
Is the decision a key decision?  No  

When does the decision need to be implemented? N/A 

Cabinet Lead Contact Details:     Darren Cowell, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Darren.cowell@torbay.gov.uk 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Sean Cremer, Deputy Head of Finance 
Sean.Cremer@Torbay.gov.uk, 01803 20 7553 

 

1. Purpose and Introduction 
 
1.1. This report provides a high-level budget summary of the Council’s revenue and capital 

position for the financial year 2022/23 which commenced on 1st April 2022.  This 
report is based on the budget and forecasts.  
 

1.2. The Council is facing significant external pressure due to the wide-reaching UK 
implications of the current economic situation.  The levels of cost inflation impacting 
the Council are affecting almost every single service & are expected to be a ‘recurring 
theme’ when looking to set the budget for 2023/24 and draft the Medium-Term 
Resource Plan.  

 
1.3.  The Council’s draft overspend for 2022/23 was forecast to be £3.564m.  Since this 

position was presented to the Senior Leadership Team, mitigation has been identified 
by officers which reduces this overspend to £1.21m.  

 
1.4. This mitigation required to achieve this position will require robust oversight and 

scrutiny from the Council’s Section 151 Officer, all of the Directors and their teams.  
This level of overspend is above the tolerance that the Section 151 Officer believes to 
be manageable.  The Section 151 Officer will take action without delay to identify 
further mitigation which will be presented as part of the Quarter 2 2022/23 report.  

 
1.5. The Capital Plan budget totals £256m for the 4-year programme, with £52m forecast 

to be spent in 2022/23, including £27m on regeneration and £8m on various 

education projects. Of the £256m, £114m relates to borrowing approvals for Growth 

Fund and Housing awaiting proposals. 

  

Page 58

Agenda Item 7



2. Recommendation (s) / Proposed Decision 
 
Recommendations for Overview & Scrutiny Board 

2.1. That the Overview & Scrutiny Board notes the latest position for the Council’s revenue 

outturn position and mitigating action identified and make any comments and/or 

recommendations to the Cabinet.  

2.2. That the Overview & Scrutiny Board notes the latest position for the Council’s Capital 
outturn position
[...]
of children and young people placed out of area.  
This increased competition also drives the overall costs within the market higher.  

 
8.33. All of this means that despite the continued oversight, challenge and support from 

colleagues, external factors are now significantly influencing spend.  
 

8.34. The table below shows a snapshot of the key placement figures as at the end of 
June, compared to previous years.  The highest point for the year (max) also shown.  
 

Placement types  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

 Residential Placement 
March: 34 

Max: 34 
March: 31 

Max: 44 
March: 20 
Max: 28 

March: 23 
Max: 24 

Jul: 21 

Independent Fostering Agency 
(IFA) Placement 

March: 95 
Max: 95 

March: 101 
Max: 101 

March: 80 
Max: 101 

March: 78 
Max: 83 

Jul: 87 

 Total Cared for Children 
March: 361 
Max: 361 

March: 356 
Max: 368 

March: 321 
Max: 374 

March: 299 
Max: 315 

Jul: 302 

 
8.35. As at July 2022/23 the above table includes 12 placements due to Torbay’s allocation 

of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) which increases the figures in 
2022/23.  As the numbers of UASC supported increases there are wider resource 
impacts such as additional Social Workers, travel and accommodation costs for visits 
which puts further pressure on an already stretched staff and care provider market. 
 

8.36. Overall the table demonstrates that overtime not only have the overall figures 
decreased steadily, the volatility within the placement type also appears to have 
stabilised.   
 

8.37. Following successful recruitment and retention within the service, the total number of 
Agency staff employed has reduced from 49.3FTE in April 2021 to 25.0 FTE in July 
2022.  Again, the reduction seen has been steady over the last few financial years 
and helps provide stability within the workforce and therefore consistency when 
working with children and young people and their families.  

  
8.38. As a result of the continued improvement 

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

20 September 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Kennedy, Chris Lewis, Loxton and David Thomas 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Long) 

 

 
8. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atiya-Alla and Johns and it was 
reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillors Chris Lewis and 
David Thomas in place of Councillors Bye and Barnby respectively. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 6 July 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

10. Draft Torbay Economic Growth Strategy 2022-30  
 
Members considered the submitted report which set out the Draft Torbay Economic 
Growth Strategy 2022-30 (Policy Framework document) currently out to public 
consultation.  Oral representations were heard from Matt Crabtree, Brixham Chamber 
of Trade and Commerce, Susie Colley, Torquay Chamber of Trade and Commerce, 
Sally Cope, Paignton Chamber of Trade and Commerce and Steve Reynolds, Torbay 
Business Forum who gave their views on the draft Strategy and how they could help 
Torbay improve economic regeneration.  Their feedback included: 
 

 continued and increased two-way communication so that they could help share 
information with their members to keep them informed and raise awareness of 
what was happening in Torbay and also share what their members could offer 
in terms of job, skills and training opportunities (many of which were provided 
free of charge); 

 continued partnership working; 

 concerns regarding delays in the planning process or refusals preventing new 
developments and access to suitable accommodation, including student 
accommodation; 

 concerns over the skills shortage and ability to fill vacancies; 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 20 September 2022 
 

 

 impact of transport links and parking and appropriate signage on growing the 
local economy; 

 support for extending the tourism season; 

 support generally for the draft Torbay Economic Growth Strategy; 

 more emphasis could be made on health, social care, fishing, new homes and 
climate change within the draft Strategy; 

 how was the impact on the cost of living crisis going to impact on delivery of the 
Strategy; 

 the need to also attract non-seasonal businesses to Torbay; 

 the need to encourage young people to stay within Torbay and how local 
businesses, schools and South Devon College could help achieve this and 
highlight alternative options for career development within Torbay; 

 how signage such as the ones used on the former Debenhams site could be 
used at other sites across Torbay to make them more attractive e.g. 
Crossways; 

 the joined up working and reach of the Torbay Business Forum, three 
Chambers of Trade and Commerce, the Council and TDA and how more 
resource could help them achieve more to support local businesses to 
communicate what they need; and 

 the need to be able to engage more with smaller businesses who have limited 
resources to step away from running their businesses and share their views. 

 
Questions were asked and responded to in respect of the following: 
 

 how the local businesses were feeling about their future; 

 how would the Council/TDA ensure that the Torbay Economic Growth Strategy 
2022-30 remained a live document which would adapt to changing 
circumstances over the lifetime of the Strategy; 

 would SMART targets and milestones be refined within the Strategy and/or 
action plan so that Members could monitor delivery against the Strategy at 
least annually; 

 how would the Strategy ensure appropriate links for health, social care, 
parking, planning, renewable energy and waste and other key strategies; 

 from a business perspective were people not coming forward to fill roles 
because they do not have the skills or because they were not aware of what 
training and development opportunities there were to learn these skills on the 
job and how was this promoted; 

 how would the Council/TDA ensure that key messages on what we have 
considered and why we may not have pursued certain issues such as 
harnessing renewable energy within Torbay were widely communicated; 

 the Strategy mentions additional spend in tourism and new jobs, concerns have 
been raised about the ability to fill job vacancies and lack of suitable housing, 
how achievable were these ambitions; 

 how does the business community work with the Job Centre and schools to 
promote opportunities and support young people to stay in Torbay; 

 how could we do more to raise awareness of further education opportunities 
within Torbay; 

 what was happening to address the risks around Freeports and how could this 
be picked up within the Strategy; 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 20 September 2022 
 

 

 what were we doing to help our businesses achieve the ambitions of the 
Strategy and how could we be assured that the Strategy would be implemented 
and have a real impact as many of the issues were covered in previous 
Economic Strategies but had not been resolved; 

 what was being done about alternative transport, linked to jobs and keeping 
people moving; and 

 there needs to be a focus on what we were doing differently. 
 
The Board thanked the representatives from the Business Forum and three Chambers 
of Trade and Commerce for their contribution and recommended that their continued 
relationships and partnership working be highlighted within the Torbay Economic 
Growth Strategy 2022-30. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Draft Torbay Economic Growth 
Strategy 2022-23 subject to the following: 

 
1. that the Strategy includes SMART (Specific, Measurable, Aspirational, Realistic 

and Timely) targets with achievable milestones to enable Members to clearly 
monitor the progress made in delivering the key objectives of the Strategy; 

 
2. to include reference to the risks associated with Freeports and that this has 

been consciously considered; 
 
3. to include clearer signposting references to other key Council policies and 

strategies and to ensure that all strategies are cross referenced and 
complement each other (e.g. Housing Strategy, Local Plan, Parking Strategy 
etc).; and 

 
4 that the continued relationships and partnership working with the three 

Chambers of Trade and Commerce and Torbay Business Forum be highlighted 
within the Strategy. 

 
(Note:  Councillor Barrand left the meeting for a short period during this item.) 
 

11. Grant Funded Programmes  
 
The Board received and noted the submitted paper which provided an update on the 
Torquay Town Deal and Paignton Future High Streets Fund Programmes.  Members 
noted emerging proposals for Union Square which would be developed further and 
communicated wider once more details had been developed.  The Divisional Director 
for Economy, Environment and Infrastructure, Alan Denby, and The Cabinet Member 
for Economic Regeneration, Tourism and Housing, Councillor Long, responded to the 
following questions: 
 

 had the Cabinet Member visited the site outside Paignton Picture House to see 
the condition the pavement had been left in following the fencing put around 
during the Summer; 

 when was Torbay Road closed to traffic; 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 20 September 2022 
 

 

 was there a risk of further delays to the demolition of Crossways if the 
additional funding was not received; and 

 the LGA (Local Government Association) Peer Review recommended that the 
TDA provide quarterly briefings to all Councillors on their work and to hold an 
annual state of the nation event on how the TDA was delivering the ambitions 
of the Council, this had not been done, what action was being taken to address 
this and to improve communication to Councillors and the wider community. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That Divisional Director for Economy, Environment and Infrastructure, be 
recommended to ensure wider communication with Councillors and the community on 
the progress of Council projects and to seek a slot at the community engagement 
event to share what is going on across Torbay.  
 
(Note:  Councillor Loxton left the meeting after discussion of this item.) 
 

12. Budget Monitoring Quarter 1  
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration, Tourism and Housing, Councillor 
Long, and the Deputy Head of Finance, Sean Cremer, outlined the submitted budget 
monitoring report which provided a high level budget summary of the Council’s 
forecasted revenue and capital income and expenditure for the financial year 
2022/2023.  The report was based on figures as at the end of Quarter 1. 
 
The report predicted a draft overspend for 2022/2023 of £3.564m but further 
mitigation had been identified by the Senior Leadership Team which reduced the 
overspend to £1.21m.  Members were concerned over additional risks identified within 
the report as a result of the cost of living crisis, increased costs to the Higher Needs 
Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant, a request for £6m additional funding towards 
the increased adult social care costs, increased cost of capital projects and 
associated borrowing and felt that further detailed consideration was required in order 
for Members to be assured that all appropriate action and mitigation had been taken 
into account. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That a 2022/2023 Budget Pressures Review Panel be established to undertake a 
review of the 2022/2023 budget to address the concerns raised in the Quarter 1 
budget monitoring report and that the Cabinet be requested to support this process. 
 

13. Highways Review  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Councillor Douglas-Dunbar, presented the 
submitted draft report on the Review of Highways.   
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 20 September 2022 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Report to the Cabinet on the Review of Highways be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


